# **Integrity Commission (Acting Commissioner) Appointment 2025 (No 1)**

### Disallowable instrument DI2025-15

made under

Integrity Commission Act 2018, s 40 (Commissioner—acting appointment)

#### 1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Integrity Commission (Acting Commissioner) Appointment 2025 (No 1).* 

## 2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day after notification.

## 3 Acting Appointment of ACT Integrity Commissioner

The Speaker appoints John Denison McMillan AO as acting ACT Integrity Commissioner.

### 4 Term

The appointment is for a period of six months.

#### 5 Conditions

This appointment takes effect in the following circumstances:

- (1) the Commissioner cannot for any reason exercise a function or functions of the position, and
- (2) the appointee is notified by the Speaker of the function or functions to be performed and the period during which they are to be performed.

# 6 Revocation

This instrument revokes DI2024-267 being the *Integrity Commission (Acting Commissioner) Appointment 2024 (No 2).* 

Mark Parton MLA Speaker Legislative Assembly for the ACT

4 March 2025